4/5/04



.ttorney Docket No. 38928.3.2

FORM PTO-1595 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1/31/92 Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET **PATENTS ONLY**

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

FICE	ase record the attached original documents of co	opy mercor.			
1.	Name of conveying party(ies): Thomas M. Soukup 12435 49 th Avenue N. Plymouth, MN	2.	Name and address of receiving party(ie Synovis Life Technologies, Inc. 2575 University Avenue St. Paul, MN 55114-1024	·s):	
	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes _X No		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? YesX No		
3.	Nature of conveyance:				
	Assignment Merger		1	! 201 ! 01	OF FICE
	Execution Date(s): October 15, 2	2003	A		9
4.	Other: Execution Date(s): October 15, 2 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a		CE S	5	Iand.
	If this document is being filed together with a April 25, 2001	new non-provisional a	application, the filing date of the application	ion i zz	OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS
	A. Patent Application No(s). 09/843,040	В.	Patent No(s).	5	SUBU
	Additional	numbers attached?	Yes X No		
5.	Name and address of party to whom correspo concerning document should be mailed:	ndence 6.	Total number of applications and patents involved: 1		
	Customer No. 22859 Allen W. Groenke Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 4000 Pillsbury Center 200 South Sixth Street Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1425	8.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 X_ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to depaccount Deposit Account Number: 06-1910 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE					
OOPE					
þ.	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the fo of the original document. Allen W. Groenke Name of Person Signing Date	Signatur	Elle de		 D).

#2946253\1

ASSIGNMENT

United Soukup, citizen of the States residing Thomas 49th Ave. N. , Plumouth, Minnesota, have made an invention relating to ADJUSTABLE STYLET and have today executed an application for United States Letters Patent based thereon and identified by attorney's File No. 38928.3.2, and naming the following inventor(s): Thomas M. Soukup, S.N. 09/843,040, filed April 25, 2001.

In exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which I now acknowledge, I hereby assign to Synovis Life Technologies, Inc., a Minnesota corporation having its principal place of business at 2575 University Avenue, St. Paul, MN 55114-1024, its successors and assigns:

- (1) The entire right, title and interest to the above-identified invention and application;
- (2) The entire right, title and interest to any United States or foreign Letters Patents which may issue with respect to the above-identified invention;
- (3) The entire right, title and interest to any renewals, reissues, extensions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions that may be filed with respect to the above-identified invention and application; and
- (4) The right to apply for Letters Patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights to which such foreign applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

I further agree for myself and for my heirs, executors and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments or other documents and to perform such other lawful acts as Synovis Life Technologies, Inc., its successors and assigns may deem necessary to fully secure its rights, title or interest as outlined herein.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue to Synovis Life Technologies, Inc. any Letters Patents which may be granted in accordance with this Assignment.

Thomas M. Soukup

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15 day of 0000, 2003

RECORDED: 04/05/2004

#2861716\1

1

PATENT REEL: 015175 FRAME: 0899